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consolidated statement of comprehensive income Q2 2010 Q2 2011 hY 2010 hY 2011

sales revenues 32,019 39,513 58,957 79,891
gross profit 13,580 16,597 25,391 33,610
gross margin 42.4% 42.0% 43.1% 42.1%
eBitda 5,078 6,691 9,590 13,527
eBitda margin 15.9% 16.9% 16.3% 16.9%
depreciation -779 -1,667 -1,512 -3,009
eBit 4,298 5,023 8,078 10,518
eBit margin 13.4% 12.7% 13.7% 13.2%
eBt 4,682 4,426 8,384 9,030
eBt margin 14.6% 11.2% 14.2% 11.3%
taxes -1,442 -1,322 -2,677 -2,707
tax rate 30.8% 29.9% 31.9% 30.0%
net income for the period before ppa depreciations 3,456 3,751 6,080 7,673
earnings per share in eur before ppa depreciations 0.46 0.49 0.80 1.01
net income for the period 3,236 3,027 5,675 6,219
earnings per share in eur 0.43 0.40 0.75 0.82
shares outstanding (average) 7,592 7,606 7,592 7,599

KeY figures Balance sheet 12/31/2010 06/30/2011

total assets 168,133 201,021
non-current assets 90,098 115,473
current assets 78,035 85,547
- thereof cash and cash equivalents and other current financial assets 34,821 27,731
equity 106,546 109,525
equity ratio 63.4% 54.5%
net debt -10,382 19,944
Working capital 31,448 41,768
closing share price in eur (Xetra) 15.70 18.56
enterprise value (ev) 108,812 162,217

other KeY figures hY 2010 hY 2011

incoming orders 69,936 86,459
order book 51,194 65,567
number of employees 532 767

KeY figures in eur thousand
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We were able to continue on our growth path in the first half of 2011. after a very strong 
first quarter in 2011, the second quarter followed the positive trend, although with lower 
momentum. the catch-up effects seen since 2009 in the recovery of the economic crisis now 
no longer play a role. in submarkets, the extremely high growth rates of recent quarters have 
dropped back to pre-crisis levels. however, the volume of incoming orders for the group has 
reached record highs, partly due to acquisitions. 

our sensors and vision segments followed different development trends. the sensor tech-
nology business, which is characterized by steadily increasing long-term orders, saw fast 
growth. the vision segment significant expansion of business was achieved through organic 
growth and two acquisitions. the performance of the second quarter suggests that sales 
revenues and incoming orders for the business will stabilize at a high level for the rest of 
the year. the acquisitions in the vision segment were an ideal complement to our current 
activities, allowing us to secure significant growth potential for the long term.

Below is an overview of the most important operational key figures and events for the first 
half of 2011: 

/ consolidated sales revenues rose in cumulative terms in the first half of 2011 to eur 79.9  
 million, up 36 percent on the same period of the previous year. in the second quarter 2001,  
 sales revenues were up 23 percent on the previous year at eur 39.5 million.  
 these are above-average growth rates for the group. We are expecting growth to   
 continue on levels usual for the industry in the second half of 2011. 
/ our incoming orders climbed to eur 86.5 million for the period ending June 30, 2011  
 and, at that level, were up 24 percent on the previous year. order book increased around  
 28 percent up to the end of the first half of 2011 to eur 65.6, of which eur 41.1 million for  
 delivery in 2011, giving us good visibility for the months ahead. We already have over  
 77 percent of our projected sales revenues  covered for the fiscal year 2011, so that we  
 are expecting robust growth in sales revenues up to the end of the year despite the  
 economic risks. 
/ the gross margin stood at solid 42.1 percent. the slight decline of the gross mar- 
 gin compared with the previous year (43.1 percent) is due to the initial consolidation  
 of the newly acquired companies, as well as increases in the price of raw materials and  
 supplies and the resulting higher cost-of-sales ratio. We are anticipating a gross margin  
 of over 40 percent at the end of the year. 
/ We once again succeeded in increasing our operational profitability to revenues  
 at a over-proportional rate. eBitda (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and  
 amortization) was up 41 percent on the previous year to eur 13.5 million, pushing the  
 eBitda margin up to 16.9 percent (previous year: 16.3 percent).  
/ Working capital rose to eur 41.8 million for the period ending June 30, 2011. the  
 increase resulted on the one hand from acquired companies (+ eur 7.2 million). on the  
 other, we increased our stocks to ensure supply security and avoid bottlenecks in the  
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 procurement of electronic components. this was done mainly to avoid risks of supply  
 shortages with our suppliers and reduce delivery times for our own customers. We intend to  
 reduce working capital in the second half. 
/ despite the acquisition of vds vosskühler and the dividend distribution in may 2011, our  
 cash and cash equivalents at the end of the first half stood at a high level at eur 27.7 million.  
 due to external financing for the lmi acquisition to the tune of around eur 20 million, net  
 debt came at eur 19.9 million at the end of the reporting period. the equity ratio was 54.5  
 percent. there is still financial leeway for strategic investment and future acquisition  
 projects. 
/ earnings after taxes grew to eur 6.2 million for the period ending June 30, 2011, a rise of  
 around 10 percent. earnings per share stood at eur 0.82 at the end of the first half of 2011.  
 the positive development is reflected in the share price in the first half of 2011: the augusta  
 share climbed 18 percent to eur 18.56 within the first half of 2011. so far, the share has thus  
 performed much better in the first six months 2011 than various relevant benchmark indices  
 (daX, tecdaX, sdaX). 
/ our shareholders had reason to be satisfied, not only with share price performance but also  
 with the dividend of eur 0.45 per share distributed after our annual general meeting in  
 may 2011.
/ the acquisition of vds vosskühler in January 2011 allowed us to expand our camera business  
 to include infrared, X-ray and high-speed technologies. the acquisition of lmi technologies  
 in april 2011 served to extend our system business to include optical 3d measurement.  
 overall, the two acquisitions allowed us to make considerable strides in technological exper- 
 tise and tap into new regional and vertical markets and customer groups.   

focus still on growth

economists are expecting growth to slacken and macroeconomic risks to increase in the remain-
der of the year. the risks include the lingering debt crisis in europe, spiraling debt and a weak 
labor market in the us, upheaval in parts of the arab world and the aftermath of the disaster in 
Japan. the global situation is also having an impact on the augusta business. We are currently 
expecting business in the sensors segment to continue to perform very well in the second half 
of 2011. due to a slowing down in incoming orders in the vision segment, we anticipate more 

managing Board of augusta: amnon f. harman, chief executive officer, Berth hausmann, chief  

financial officer and arno pätzold, chief development officer (from left to right)
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moderate organic growth in sales revenues in this area, in line with the general market trend. 
nonetheless, we will still be able to report above-average growth in the vision segment 
thanks to growth in sales revenues and profit from the acquired companies. 

some of our main tasks for the second half of 2011 include integrating the acquired com-
panies and tapping into the resulting short-term and long-term synergy effects. We also 
intend to focus on new regional and vertical markets. stepping up our activities in asia 
will guarantee us long-term growth in sales revenues and profitability. Based on our strong 
market position and well-filled order book, despite current market risks, we are in a position 
to confirm our guidance for 2011 with sales revenues ranging from eur 153 to 163 million 
and eBitda from eur 27 to 30 million. 

augusta is already one of the world’s leading companies in the vision segment. We are 
the world’s number 1 manufacturer of cameras with fireWire interfaces and the world’s 
number 2 manufacturer of digital cameras for machine vision. Based on acquisitions of the 
recent months, the next phase in the company’s development has now begun: our trans-
formation into the world‘s leading vision house. We are focusing on further acquisitions for 
this purpose which will allow us to make strides as product and system provider of vision 
technologies in the markets of industrial image processing and monitoring. 

at the same time, sales revenues and profitability have continued to perform better in the 
sensors segment and we are making very good progress with the transformation from a 
value-added distributor into a manufacturer of sensors and sensor systems. expanding our 
own product range and forming new strategic technological partnerships will continue to 
be the focus of our development in this segment. 

We consider ourselves well-positioned for the future, given our strong positioning in high-
growth niche markets, an innovative product portfolio and excellent customer service. 

thank you for your trust.

  

amnon f. harman                 Berth hausmann  arno pätzold
ceo          cfo    cdo
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the augusta share

following a modest start to 2011, global stock markets have been fluctuating in an environ-
ment dominated by political unrest in north africa and the middle east, the disaster in Japan, 
and the high levels of national debt in the us and in some eurozone countries. even though 
these factors give rise to a certain amount of uncertainty, the context for shares remains 
positive. good corporate data and positive macroeconomic early indicators are providing 
the basis for a slow but steady upward movement. contrary to the trend in 2010, stocks 
from industrialized countries have so far done better in 2011 than their counterparts from 
emerging markets. 

despite slackening growth in global early indicators, industry experts expect a further rise in 
stock prices for the second half of 2011 due to the encouraging performance of corporate 
earnings throughout the world. meanwhile this upward trend has slowed by an intensifi-
cation of conflict in northern africa and the middle east and in particular of the debt crisis 
in europe and the us. further risks are a clear increase in inflation and a more restrictive 
economic policy in china.

share price development

augusta shares significantly outperformed the market in the first half of 2011. the price 
climbed by about 18 percent in the first half of the year, from eur 15.70 as at december 31, 
2010, to eur 18.56 as at June 30, 2011. the augusta share thus outperformed all major 
comparative indexes. the leading german index, the daX, gained 8 percent, while the sdaX, 
made up of small-cap companies, and the tecdaX, which comprises the largest technology 
stocks, were both able to add 5 percent. the price is currently hovering in between eur 15 
and eur 16 because of the uncertain capital market environment. 

augusta share price compared to daX, tecdaX and sdaX
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tecdaX ranking

augusta shares have improved their position significantly in the tecdaX ranking within the 
last year. measured by trading volume, it rose 5 places to be ranked 46 (previous year: 51). 
under free float market capitalization, the augusta share achieved a ranking of 36, moving 
up by 8 places compared to the previous year. strategically sensible acquisitions in the vision 
segment and the proposed organic growth should boost interest in augusta shares while 
further improving the trading volume and market capitalization.

tecdaX positioning: ranKing of the augusta share
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dividend payment in the amount of eur 0.45 per share 

in addition to the share price increase, we would also like our shareholders to benefit from 
the company‘s success. We proposed the payment of a dividend to the annual general 
meeting on may 12, 2011, for the third time in a row, which we paid out after the annual 
general meeting. the dividend of eur 0.45 is in line with our long-term policy of distributing 
about 30 percent of the group‘s net profit. this dividend payment does not hinder us from 
rolling out further investment and acquisition projects in 2011.
 
ir activities and shareholder structure

this year we also intensified our investor relations work with regard to roadshows and capi-
tal market conference. in addition to the financial centers in germany (frankfurt, hamburg, 
stuttgart, dusseldorf), we also held presentations increasingly outside germany (vienna, 
luxembourg, london and paris) to expand our shareholder base. there was an exceptional 
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amount of interest at all the events. our goal is to continue being perceived by existing and 
potential investors as an attractive investment with above-average growth and earnings 
potential.

augusta has a very stable and broad shareholder structure. in addition to numerous rela-
tively small institutional and private investors, we now have three major shareholders, each 
of which hold more than 3 percent of the share capital. lincoln vale has reduced its position 
of more than 15 percent to its current level of 8.7 percent in the first half of 2011. dah Betei-
ligungsgesellschaft continues to hold 9.6 percent. a new stakeholder since June 2011 is the 
spanish investor group eQmc, which holds at least 5.6 percent according to notifications. in 
addition, 9.9 percent of the stock is held by augusta as treasury shares.

annual general meeting approved all agenda items

on may 12, 2011, the annual general meeting of augusta was held in munich, germany. 
the supervisory Board and the managing Board informed the shareholders about the past 
financial year 2010 and the expectations for the future. subsequently, the resolutions out-
lined in the agenda were adopted.  

With more than 95 percent affirmative votes, the annual general meeting agreed to the 
dividend payment as well as to all other agenda items, such as the appointment of our audi-
tors, necessary amendments to the articles of association, and the adjustment of our share 
option conditions. all in all, the shareholders were very satisfied with the past financial year 
and with business development.  

exercise of stock options, increase in share capital and issue of the fourth tranche

the stock options issued in 2009 were eligible for exercise for the first time after the 2011 
annual general meeting. a total of 75,600 options were available for conversion, of which 
73,600 stock options (97.35 percent) could be exercised by the managing Board, managing 
directors and employees, and converted at an exercise price of eur 8.08. the next exercise 
window opens after publication of the 9-month report in november 2011. 

the company‘s share capital increased by 73,600 shares, from 8,435,514 to 8,509,114 shares, 
with the exercise of the stock options. the capital reserve increased accordingly by eur 
521,088. 

furthermore, the fourth and last tranche of the stock option program launched in 2008 
was issued after the 2011 annual general meeting in June. the tranche comprises 133,900 
options, of which 64,000 options were allocated to the managing directors and 72,400 
options to other employees in key positions. the value of the option was calculated at eur 
3.07 in an expert opinion taking into account the required parameters. the issue price was 
eur 19.45. 
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a summarY of the augusta share

isin de000a0d6612
market segment prime standard
trading segment technology prime sector industrial
indices cdaX/prime all share/technology all share
date of initial listing may 5, 1998
number of shares issued 8,509,114
high/low (52 weeks)*  eur 20.88/eur 12.35
closing share price as of June 30, 2011*  eur 18.56
market capitalization as of June 30, 2011* eur 157.9 million
earnings per share as of June 30, 2011 eur 0.82
dividend per share  eur 0.45

 * Xetra closing price    

 
consolidated management report
Business and overall environment

the upturn in the global economy has noticeably slowed down following the economic 
recovery seen in 2010. the earthquake disaster in Japan, excessive indebtedness in the us, 
the restrictive monetary and fiscal policies in emerging markets and the sovereign debt 
situation in the eurozone have all had a negative impact on global growth. the prospects for 
further global expansion at a lower level remains intact. following the boom, analysts expect 
a moderately growing economy. for 2011 and 2012 the imf reckons on global growth of 
around 4 percent per year. 

the earthquake disaster in Japan remains something that the global economy can cope 
with, since the prospects are robust for emerging markets in particular. 

in the usa the early indicators are pointing to a slowdown in economic recovery, although 
not to a recession. rising corporate earnings and investments should stimulate future eco-
nomic performance. at present it is the burden of debt in particular that is putting pressure 
on recovery. 

the eurozone continues to present a split picture. While the economy in germany is flou-
rishing, the debt crisis especially in ireland, portugal and greece is dampening sentiment. 
the mix of weak growth, rising inflation and high level of debt could adversely affect eco-
nomic recovery in the months ahead. 

the leading indicators in germany suggest that the economic upturn will continue with a 
decline in momentum. the german economy is benefiting from the strong recovery in world 
trade and the increasing impetus of domestic demand. 

/// augusta technologie ag
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price rises in the raw materials, food and energy sectors and the resultant inflation are persi-
stent threats to the development of the global economy.

after a very strong first quarter in 2011, augusta is also experiencing a decline in growth 
rates in its target markets. the basic conditions for growth in augusta‘s key markets are 
nevertheless still intact. 

the upturn in the automotive industry is continuing despite the impact of the situation in 
Japan. positive momentum is currently coming from high levels of exports and from the elec-
tromobility sector.

the german machine and plant engineering sector continue to grow. a comparison indicates 
that incoming orders were around 20 percent higher than in the same quarter of the previous 
year. Just a few months ago, however, these levels were up to 50 percent. despite growth 
rates remaining good in germany, abroad there was only a lateral movement at a high level. 
materials bottlenecks at suppliers are putting increasing pressure on sentiment. although the 
production output estimate for 2011 expects to see a gain of 14 percent, this would still put 
machine engineering 6 percent below the peak year of 2008 by the end of 2011. the electrical 
engineering industry, an important supplier to machine engineering, is feeling the effects of 
the cyclical materials bottlenecks with particular intensity. imports from Japan have dropped 
by 10 percent. despite this, the sector was able to continue its expansion course, with inco-
ming orders around 10 percent higher than in the previous year.    

the market for medical technology remains optimistic. following growth of some 9 percent 
in 2010, the industry association spectaris is anticipating equally strong growth in 2011, 
driven particularly by rising demand for healthcare services, technical progress and demo-
graphic trends. 

the robotics and automation market is also continuing its growth trajectory, according to the 
vdma. there are several reasons for the worldwide rise in demand for automation techno-
logy. in addition to the cost-efficiency of the equipment, a major factor is increasing product 
quality. manufacturers of robotics and automation equipment not only see great potential 
in the major export markets such as china or south Korea in 2011, but also within their own 
country. the pent-up demand in eastern europe and the Bric states has a positive impact in 
this area. following growth of 21 percent in the previous year, continued high level of growth 
in excess of 15 percent is anticipated for 2011.  

in the market segments addressed by augusta, applications based on sensor systems and 
machine vision technologies play a special role. further recovery is expected in these techno-
logy segments following the crisis year 2009. 

in germany, the machine vision market recovered in record time following the crisis in 2009, 
posting growth of 32 percent in 2010. this strong upward movement was driven primarily by 
exports to asia and the us. the machine vision sector is also recording high levels of incoming 
orders in the current year. the industry association vdma expects a positive development for 
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germany, while growth of roughly 10 percent is expected worldwide. the performance of 
the camera segment is a major driver in the rapid recovery. the increasing standardization of 
interfaces is making it easier to deploy machine vision cameras in every field of application. 
technological innovation and the resulting higher capabilities are also providing a stimulus 
to the camera business. as a sector of the future, the machine vision sector is also constantly 
opening up new fields of application even beyond industrial production, such as in security, 
surveillance, traffic systems and environmental technology. in addition to new vertical mar-
kets, innovative 3d applications are increasingly driving growth.

suppliers of sensor systems and measurement technology were able to report growth of 
around 32 percent in 2010. as a result, this segment was above the pre-crisis level even 
before the turn of the year 2010/2011. for 2011, the trade association for sensor systems 
ama is expecting further solid growth of around 13 percent, such that the sector is again 
approaching pre-crisis levels of growth. in particular, the enhanced willingness of companies 
to invest in this area (+26 percent as compared with 2010) is impacting positively on future 
development. 

augusta customer structure
 
augusta‘s business is spread across a number of niche markets with industrial and non-
industrial customers. classification by different markets allows us to compensate for econo-
mic fluctuations. 

revenue split BY customer in percent as of June 30, 2011

* Retail, Science, Energy, Technology, Logistics

General 
Manufacturing

23%

Process industry 
14%

Machine 
Engineering

8%Automotive/
Aerospace 6%

MedTech
20%

Traffic
8%

Media
7%

Others*
14%
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our targeted customer groups can basically be divided into three sectors: 1. conventional 
industrial applications such as machine engineering, manufacturing industry or the process 
industry. 2. new and non-industrial applications such as medical technology, media/enter-
tainment, agriculture, climate and energy technology, and 3. traffic and security technology. 
in these three sectors we are pursuing the objective of continuously expanding our custo-
mer sectors through innovation and customer-specific solutions.  

internationalization 

in recent years we have continuously expanded our market position in the us and asia, 
where we have grown faster than in europe. meanwhile, we generate more than 30 percent 
of our revenue volume outside of europe and have now set up production and sales subsi-
diaries in all regions of the world. 

our business in europe posted stable performance in the first half of 2011, with germany 
providing most of the growth. the upward trend of the last 18 months has lost momentum 
in asia, where a cooling off can be felt, especially in the semiconductor industry. the disaster 
in Japan has not adversely affected our business at group level to any appreciable extent, 
neither on the purchasing side nor on the sales side. the market segments we address in the 
us have performed better than expected, in spite of the weak general economic conditions, 
the high level of national debt and the discontinuation of stimulus programs. our goal is 
to continue growing internationally, either organically or inorganically, and to expand our 
market positioning regionally with existing and new products. 

revenue split BY region in percent as of June 30, 2011

Germany
41%

Europe 
28%

Asia
14%

USA
14%

RoW
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revenues and earnings development

following the very strong first quarter 2011, the positive trend also consolidated for augu-
sta in the second quarter, although with less momentum. While the performance of the 
vision segment stabilized at a high level, the late cyclical sensors business once again grew 
significantly.

cumulatively, consolidated sales revenues climbed to eur 79.89 million, an increase of 35.5 
percent over the prior year (eur 58.96 million). Year for year, quarterly sales revenues went 
up by 23.4 percent to eur 39.51 million (prior year: eur 32.02 million). revenues in the first 
half of the year include eur 7.70 million from the acquired companies p+s technik, vds and 
lmi, which had not been included in the previous year. consequently, organic growth was 
22.5 percent in the first half of 2011. 

gross profit rose by 32.4 percent to eur 33.61 million (previous year: eur 25.39 million) as 
of June 30, 2011, amounting to a gross margin of 42.1 percent (previous year: 43.1 percent). 
Year over year, the quarterly gross profit increased by 22.2 percent to eur 16.60 million (prior 
year: eur 13.58 million). this represents a gross margin of 42.0 percent for the second quarter 
of 2011 (prior year: 42.4 percent). the slight decline in gross margin is attributable to the initial 
consolidation of newly-acquired companies, price increases in raw materials, consumables, 
and supplies due to allocations, combined with the resulting somewhat higher cost-of-sales 
ratio. We will continue to strive for a gross margin of more than 40 percent on the basis of 
innovative and customer-specific products as well as excellent customer service.

our earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization (eBitda) increased by 41.1 
percent to eur 13.53 million, thus outperforming the revenue increase (previous year: eur 
9.59 million). the eBitda margin climbed to 16.9 percent (previous year: 16.3 percent). the 
acquired companies contributed eur 0.89 million to the improvement. Year over year, the 
quarterly eBitda increased by 31.8 percent to eur 6.69 million (prior year: eur 5.08 million). 

reconsilitation of eBitda to eBit in eur thousand

/// augusta technologie ag
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as of June 30, 2011, depreciation and amortization climbed to eur 3.01 million as compared 
with the previous year’s level of eur 1.51 million. apart from the depreciation of assets, as 
well as property, plant and equipment, this figure also includes the amortization of license, 
software and brand names (purchase price allocation – ppa) which rose to eur 1.45 million 
due to acquisitions made (previous year: eur 0.41 million). 

earnings before interest and taxes (eBit) also improved. as of the end of the first half of 2011, 
eBit amounted to eur 10.52 million (previous year: eur 8.08 million), an increase over the 
previous year of 30.2 percent. the eBit margin thus stood at 13.2 percent (previous year: 
13.7 percent). the decline in eBit margin compared to the previous year is basically due to 
the higher ppa depreciation. in the second quarter of 2011 we obtained eBit of eur 5.02 
million, corresponding to growth of 16.9 percent over the previous year (prior year: eur 
4.30 million). 

operational holding costs amounted to eur 2.61 million as of June 30, 2011 (prior year: eur 
2.14 million). the higher cost structure is attributable to the intensified acquisition activities 
in the first half of the year and to imputed personnel expenses due to the share option 
program.  

augusta acquisition activities affect the group’s net income for the period and the ear-
nings per share due to the depreciation from ppa. despite the higher level of amortizations, 
net income for the period from continued operations at eur 6.22 million improved by 9.6 
percent (previous year: eur 5.68 million). the earnings per share rose correspondingly stron-
gly to eur 0.82 (previous year: eur 0.75). excluding the ppa depreciation, the net income for 
the period would come to eur 7.67 million, resulting in earnings per share of eur 1.01.
 
reconsiliation of net profit for the period in eur thousand
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incoming orders performed positively, ending the first half of 2011 at eur 86.46 million, 23.6 per-
cent above the previous year‘s figure (prior year: eur 69.94 million). visibility for the months ahead 
has risen due to strong demand, particularly from major oem customers in the sensors segment 
who increasingly place long-term framework orders. at group level we expect the robust perfor-
mance to continue, with decreasing growth rates for the second half of 2011. the book-to-bill 
ratio (incoming orders to sales) stands at a very high level greater than 1 as at mid-year. 

development of sales and incoming orders BY Quarter in eur million
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Based on a persistently high level of incoming orders, order book rose as of June 30, 2011, 
to eur 65.57 million, up by 28.1 percent over the previous year’s level (eur 51.19 million), in 
which an order value of around eur 41.14 million (approx. 63 percent) of the order book is 
attributable to the year 2011.

as of June 30, 2011, the key performance figures for the group were as follows:
 
Key group figures

in eur million Q2 2010 Q2 2011 hY 2010 hY 2011 change

sales revenues 32.02 39.51 58.96 79.89 +35.5%
gross profit 13.58 16.60 25.39 33.61 +32.4%
gross margin 42.4% 42.0% 43.1% 42.1%
eBitda 5.08 6.69 9.59 13.53 +41.1%
eBitda margin 15.9% 16.9% 16.3% 16.9%
eBit 4.30 5.02 8.08 10.52 +30.2%
eBit margin 13.4% 12.7% 13.7% 13.2%
incoming orders 36.47 46.29 69.94 86.46 +23.6%
order book 51.19 65.57 51.19 65.57 +28.1%
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development of the segments

the vision segment encompasses allied vision technologies gmbh (avt), p+s technik 
gmbh (p+s) and lmi technologies inc., which was acquired with effect from may 1, 2011. 
vds vosskühler gmbh has also numbered among avt subsidiaries since January 1, 2011. 

the growth dynamics in the vision segment have lost momentum. While growth rates 
rose disproportionately with the economic upturn in the previous year, this year we expect 
growth rates similar to pre-crisis levels, i.e. 8 to 12 percent. in the second half of 2011, augu-
sta will see positive supplementary effects on sales revenues and incoming orders due to 
the acquisitions. 

avt grew both organically and inorganically in the first half of 2011 and gained market share. 
regionally, the us market is developing according to plan. in europe, germany remains the 
pillar of business development. in asia, particularly in china, a cooling off can be felt in the 
semiconductor industry. in addition, the large orders for traffic technology placed last year 
in china will not return to the same extent in 2011. We plan to expand our regional presence 
locally in order to deal more intensively with the strategically important market in asia.

due to higher delivery times at the end of 2010 we invested in inventories. delivery times 
have now returned to pre-crisis levels, with a positive impact on our ability to supply and on 
customer satisfaction.  

since January 2011, vds vosskühler has been fully consolidated into avt. this acquisition 
has enabled avt to enhance its product portfolio to include short- and long-wave infrared 
cameras, X-ray cameras as well as a broad range of digital cameras for special applications. 
the integration of vds vosskühler into the avt group is proceeding according to plan. 
synergies are being generated in purchasing, development topics and in marketing. While 
it has so far been the case that german oem customers in the fields of automation, medi-
cal technology and security have been the chief recipients of vds products, international 
customers can now also be targeted better through integration into the avt group. avt also 
gains important oem customers.   

effective may 1, augusta acquired 100 percent of the shares of lmi technologies inc. based 
in vancouver, canada. lmi technologies is an innovative provider of optical 3d sensor solu-
tions and is already one of the world‘s leaders in the field of 3d laser triangulation (optical 
3d measurement). at the same time lmi focuses on a variety of vertical industrial markets 
such as, for example, the wood processing industry, glass inspection, tire manufacture and 
automotive industry as well as economic sectors outside of conventional segments, such 
as road construction and agriculture. lmi enjoys long-term relationships with major oem 
customers in all of these industries and has established a leading market position. 

3d systems expand and complement augusta‘s current product portfolio. the targeted 
market is expected to grow at over 20 percent per year on a sustainable basis. 

/// 6-month report 2011
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integration of lmi into the vision segment is going as planned. We anticipate short-term syner-
gies between avt and lmi mainly from the joint utilization of the direct and indirect sales chan-
nels and with regard to component procurement. in the medium term we see development 
synergies in relation to image quality, image resolution and image processing. 

lmi has a workforce of some 77 employees worldwide. the purchase price amounted to usd 30 
million upon conclusion of the agreement. in addition to this, there are earn-out components 
that are coupled to increased profitability in 2011 and 2012. Based on the current situation, earn-
out payments of around usd 10 million are expected. the first purchase price installment has 
been financed almost entirely using debt capital at attractive terms. the earn-out payments will 
be made from the company‘s operating cash flow. We expect lmi technologies inc. to contribute 
some eur 10 million to revenues in 2011 (may to december) with an eBitda margin of more than 
20 percent. 

p+s technik gmbh is not benefitting from the strong growth associated with the digitalization 
of the film industry. this is due principally to delays in developing the next generation of digital 
movie cameras. the market launch of the new products scheduled for the second half of 2011 is 
crucial to the future success of the company.

sales revenues in the vision segment rose by 50.7 percent compared to the previous year to eur 
31.84 million (previous year: eur 21.13 million). the aggregate share of sales attributable to the 
acquired companies p+s technik, vds and lmi, which had not been included in the previous 
year, amounted to eur 7.70 million, with organic growth at 14.3 percent. 

the gross margin as of June 30, 2011, declined to 52.6 percent as compared with a level of 56.5 
percent in the previous year. the decline in gross margin can mainly be put down to the conso-
lidation of p+s technik and a rise in the cost of materials.  

despite higher costs due to a number of new appointments in the area of product development 
and sales as well as costs incurred by way of the acquisition of vds vosskühler gmbh, the profi-
tability of the vision segment remains very high. at eur 9.35 million, eBitda increased by 34.2 
percent over the previous year’s level (eur 6.97 million), with the eBitda share of the acquired 
companies totaling eur 0.89 million. cumulatively, the eBitda margin came to 29.3 percent (pre-
vious year: 33.0 percent). While lmi and vds generated an eBitda margin topping 20 percent, 
the profitability of p+s technik was below expectations due to the delayed market entry of the 
new products. operating earnings after depreciation and amortization (eBit) rose 13.5 percent 
to eur 7.20 million (previous year: eur 6.34 million) for an eBit margin of 22.6 percent (previous 
year: 30.0 percent). the eBit was adversely affected by the ppa depreciation on the acquired 
companies amounting to eur 1.45 million.  

the value of incoming orders as of the end of June 2011 amounted to eur 31.14 million, up by 
14.1 percent over that of the previous year (previous year: eur 27.28 million). distributors‘ storage 
facilities are full and demand for cameras is increasingly returning to normal. in the camera busi-
ness, we expect incoming orders to recede slightly in the second half of 2011. the value of order 
book as of June 30, 2011, stood at eur 12.91 million (previous year: eur 11.47 million). around 
65 percent of the order book are attributable to the year 2011.  
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Key figures vision

in eur million Q2 2010 Q2 2011 hY 2010 hY 2011 change

sales revenues 12.09 15.50 21.13 31.84 +50.7%
gross profit 6.83 7.95 11.94 16.78 +40.5%
gross margin 56.4% 51.2% 56.5% 52.6%
eBitda 3.97 4.52 6.97 9.35 +34.2%
eBitda margin 32.8% 29.1% 33.0% 29.3%
eBit 3.63 3.35 6.34 7.20 +13.5%
eBit margin 30.0% 21.6% 30.0% 22.6%
incoming orders 14.14 16.05 27.28 31.14 +14.1%
order book 11.47 12.91 11.47 12.91 +12.5%

growth in the sensors segment remains uninterrupted. the rising demand covers almost 
every industry and sales region. 

the sensors and microsystems technology (smst) segment continues to benefit exponen-
tially from the economic upswing and is outperforming both the previous year and projec-
tions in terms of sales, earnings and incoming orders. growth at the sensortechnics group 
is driven by the sensors and systems developed in-house, whose share in sales is growing 
continuously. cooperation with technology partners will also be stepped up in order to 
expand the product range, in addition to the company‘s own development activities.  

Business at elBau gmbh has performed very well. existing and new major customers from 
the fields of film and medical technology are again placing long-term high-volume frame-
work orders, while demand for optoelectronics is rising steadily. 

the crisis in 2009 delayed development of the low-cost production in singapore. the output 
of the production facility in singapore has been increasing steadily since mid-2010. on the 
one hand, sensors developed in-house, particularly pressure and flow sensors, are produced 
here for high-volume orders. on the other, high-volume system orders are processed in sin-
gapore and customers from the asian region are served. Break-even for low-cost production 
in singapore is expected by the end of 2011. 

the biggest impetus at he system electronic is from existing major customers, who are 
increasingly placing new long-term framework agreements. in addition to made-to-order 
production of power electronics and sensor technology products for existing customers 
engaged in mechanical engineering and retail, a number of new projects were acquired in 
the past 12 months. 

the generally positive trend in this sector was also demonstrated at sensor + test, the 
most important leading trade fair for sensors, measurement and testing technology, which 
was held in nuremberg in June 2011. the number of visitors and the interest in the event 
were significantly higher than before the crisis year 2009. the sensors subsidiaries have 
made use of the trade fair to introduce themselves to professionals in the field and to pre-
sent their product innovations. 
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the challenge faced by the sensors segment is to cut delivery times while at the same time 
reducing working capital. these delivery times have increased due to rising demand for 
sensors and microsystem technology. temporary workers are currently used to bridge the 
increased need for production labor in order to ensure that delivery deadlines are met.

in the mobile measuring systems segment, dewetron gmbh was able to accelerate growth 
in its main sales regions of germany, china and the us. the sales territories in europe and 
asia that are covered by distributors performed well in parallel with the economic recovery. 
the large number of incoming orders in the second quarter and the solid order book give 
us reason to expect a strong second half of the year.   

overall, revenue and profitability were again increased in the sensors segment. cumulative 
revenues rose by 27.0 percent to eur 48.05 million (previous year: eur 37.83 million). at 
34.9 percent, the gross margin was slightly below that of the previous year (35.7 percent). 
rising purchase prices for electrical components, a higher cost-of-sales ratio for mobile mea-
surement systems as well as long-term framework agreements with corresponding quantity 
discounts are the main reasons for this.

the sensors segment has become more profitable owing to a below-average increase in 
structural expenses. eBitda increased disproportionately in relation to revenues by 40.5 
percent, standing at eur 6.68 million at the end of the first half of 2011 (previous year: eur 
4.76 million). earnings before interest and taxes (eBit) grew even more, reaching eur 5.85 
million, about 50.2 percent more than in the previous year (eur 3.90 million). the eBitda 
and eBit margins were clearly in the two-digit range and up on the corresponding prior-year 
figures at 13.8 and 12.1 percent respectively (previous year: eBitda margin 12.5 percent, 
eBit margin 10.3 percent).  

the level of incoming orders and visibility have risen sharply in comparison with the previ-
ous year. incoming orders totaled eur 55.32 million as of June 30, 2011, approximately 29.7 
percent over the previous year (previous year: eur 42.65 million). the order book at the end 
of the first half-year amounted to eur 52.66 million, an increase of 32.6 percent year-on-year 
(previous year: eur 39.72 million). 62 percent of the order book concern the year 2011. 

Key figures sensors

in eur million Q2 2010 Q2 2011 hY 2010 hY 2011 change

sales revenues 19.93 24.01 37.83 48.05 +27.0%
gross profit 6.78 8.67 13.54 16.83 +24.3%
gross margin 33.9% 35.9% 35.7% 34.9%
eBitda 2.46 3.39 4.76 6.68 +40.5%
eBitda margin 12.3% 14.0% 12.5% 13.8%
eBit 2.04 2.90 3.90 5.85 +50.2%
eBit margin 10.2% 12.0% 10.3% 12.1%
incoming orders 22.32 30.24 42.65 55.32 +29.7%
order book 39.72 52.66 39.72 52.66 +32.6%
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m&a activities and financing - focus on vision technologies

due to available liquidity, better access to debt capital and competitive positioning, many 
companies now see themselves as market consolidators. corporate ambitions to expand are 
already leading to intense competition for acquisitions. at the same time, company valua-
tions have increased.

in view of the market growth forecast for the long term, the fragmentation of the markets 
with the resultant acquisition options and the already strong positioning of augusta in 
the machine vision market, it is our strategic aim to become the global leader in the vision 
technologies sector.

this year we have acquired two companies that complement our vision activities excepti-
onally well. in January 2011 we acquired vds vosskühler gmbh. our subsidiaries avt and 
vds complement each other perfectly in terms of technology, manufacturing processes, 
customer base, and sales structure. these fulfill the essential requirements for a successful 
collaboration and future growth, especially overseas. operationally we plan to merge both 
companies with retroactive effect to January 2011. 

lmi technologies was acquired with effect from may 1, 2011. this underpins our strategic 
aim of being a world-leading „vision house“. lmi technologies is an innovative provider of 
optical 3d sensor solutions and is already one of the world‘s leaders in the field of 3d laser 
triangulation (optical 3d measurement) in defined niche markets. the integration of lmi into 
the augusta group in the course of the year will enable us to tap synergies between avt 
and lmi in terms of technology, procurement and distribution.  

in the sensors segment the focus is on transformation from a value-added distributor into 
a manufacturer of sensors and sensor systems. We are making good progress with the in-
house development of sensors and establishment of our worldwide manufacturing compe-
tence. organic growth in the sensors segment is at the forefront, through strategic techno-
logy partnerships and extension of our product range developed in-house. 

We focus purchases on the vision segment, with financial leeway available for further acqui-
sition projects in this segment.

development of the key balance sheet items

the changes in the balance sheet as at december 31, 2010, were mainly due to the first-time 
consolidation of vds vosskühler as of January 1, 2011, and the first-time consolidation of 
lmi technologies inc. with effect from may 1, 2011. the expected earn-out payments for p+s 
technik were reduced without any effect on net income based on ifrs, since the delayed 
market launch of the new generation of digital movie cameras has impaired the original 
business plan to a considerable extent.
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the eur 11 million to acquire vds vosskühler gmbh was financed using eur 6 million in 
own resources and eur 5 million in debt capital. the purchase price for lmi technologies inc. 
amounting to around usd 40 million was financed through banks using an initial tranche 
of usd 30 million. the final purchase price depends on the amount of the earn-out com-
ponents, which are based on the gross profit and eBitda generated in 2011 and 2012. a 
corresponding liability was recognized on the basis of the expected earn-out payments. 

as of June 30, 2011, the balance sheet total increased compared to the fiscal year-end, due 
to the consolidation of vds and lmi, and stood at eur 201.02 million (december 31, 2010: 
eur 168.13 million). 

on the asset side, goodwill increased from eur 57.54 million as at december 31, 2010, to eur 
71.78 million as at the end of the first half of 2011, chiefly due to the lmi acquisition. this 
corresponds to some 65.5 percent of equity (fiscal year-end: 54.0 percent). 

as a result of the consolidation of the two acquired companies at the end of the fiscal year, 
non–current assets, including intangible assets, increased to eur 115.47 million (previous 
year: eur 90.10 million). intangible assets increased as a result of purchase price allocations 
to software, customer base and brand. these assets will be amortized over a period of 8 or 
10 years and impair the operating result. at eur 85.55 million, current assets were higher 
than at fiscal year-end 2010 (eur 78.04 million). 

Working capital increased to eur 41.77 million as of June 30, 2011 (december 31, 2010: eur 
31.45 million). the rise in the first half of the year results essentially from the companies 
acquired in 2011: eur 2.10 million came from the first-time consolidation of vds vosskühler 
and eur 5.08 million came from the first-time consolidation of lmi technologies. augusta 
also increased its stocks somewhat, due to high-volume framework agreements and bottle-
necks in the procurement of electronic components and image sensors. on a purely organic 
basis, working capital increased by eur 3.14 million in the first half of the year, below the 
comparable level of organic revenue growth.

days of Working capital (dWc) rose to 95 days as at the end of the reporting period due to 
first-time consolidation of the acquisition (previous year: 85 days).

despite the acquisitions made, paying off debt and the dividend payment following the 
annual general meeting in mid-may 2011, cash and cash equivalents and marketable secu-
rities stood at eur 27.73 million as at June 30, 2011 (december 31, 2010: eur 34.82 million). 
the net debt came to eur 19.94 million as of the closing date. this includes the bank liabili-
ties incurred through the financing of lmi technologies. 

on the equity and liabilities side, equity increased to eur 109.53 million (december 31, 2010: 
eur 106.55 million). the equity ratio as at June 30, 2011, was 54.5 percent due to the acquisi-
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tions made and the associated increase in debt capital (end of the fiscal year: 63.4 percent). 
augusta continues to hold 843,551 treasury shares valued at eur 13.17 million, which red-
uce the equity accordingly. the exercise of stock options led to the creation of 73,600 new 
shares and the share capital was increased accordingly to 8,509,114 no-par value shares. the 
capital reserve increased by eur 0.52 million.

long- and short-term bank liabilities have risen to eur 47.68 million, since lmi technologies 
was purchased principally using borrowed capital.

KeY Balance sheet items in eur million fY 2010 hY 2011

goodwill 57.54 71.78
cash and cash equivalents and other current financal assets 34.82 27.73
total assets 168.13 201.02
net debt -10.38 19.94
enterprise value 108.81 162.22
equity ratio 63.4% 54.5%

 
Balance sheet in eur million
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view of cash flow

cash flow from operations stood at eur 4.70 million at the end of the first half of 2011, 
despite the build-up of working capital and was thus above the previous year’s level (pre-
vious year: eur 3.42 million). the cash flow from investing activities stood at eur -31.67 
million as of the end of the reporting period (previous year: eur +11.16 million). this figure 
includes the acquisitions made in the first half of the year. as of June 30, 2011, the cash flow 
from financing activities amounted to eur +19.38 million (previous year: eur -5.0 million). 
in addition to raising debt capital for the acquisitions made amounting to eur 25 million, 
financial liabilities were reduced during the first half of 2011 as agreed.     
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employees

as of June 30, 2011, the augusta group had 767 employees, considerably more than in 
the previous year (532 employees). 37 employees joined the workforce within the scope 
of the acquisition of p+s technik in september 2010, 19 employees from the acquisition of 
vds vosskühler in the vision segment at the start of the year, and 77 employees through 
the acquisition of lmi technologies inc. effective may 2011. organically, we have hired new 
employees particularly in distribution, development and production.

the sensors segment had 458 employees (prior year: 393), while the vision segment had 306 
employees (prior year: 134). 
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significant developments after the reporting date of June 30, 2011

no material changes have occurred after the closing date of June 30, 2011. 

outlook – 2011 guidance firmly in our sights

We are currently confident that the economic recovery will continue intact despite the risks 
addressed in the report and we anticipate organic and inorganic growth in 2011. the basis 
effect of extremely low prior year figures is now no longer relevant. for this reason we expect 
the growth rates to level out in the second half of 2011. We are monitoring the market 
situation very closely in our most important customer sectors and at key customers and 
distributors in order to identify and counteract sudden negative developments in global 
sales markets at an early stage. 

organically we have been able to continue our expansion course as expected in the first half 
of 2011, which saw very strong growth in the first quarter and rather moderate performance 
in the second quarter. We are more cautious for the second half of 2011 due to the flagging 
momentum. the picture varies for each of the segments. While we can certainly still expect 
double-digit revenue growth in the sensors segment in comparison with the previous year 
2010, we expect the growth rates to decline for the camera business in the second half of 
2011. however, this decline will be more than compensated by the acquisitions already 
made. from our current standpoint, we can confirm the guidance given to the capital mar-
kets with projected sales revenue in a bandwidth of eur 153 to 163 million and eBitda 
ranging from eur 27 to 30 million, also taking into account the existing order book.

new product developments, customer-specific solutions and our high degree of customer 
orientation will assist us to expand and strengthen our market share in our existing target 
markets and in new markets and regions. 

our strategic goal is to become a top provider in the global vision technology market, in 
addition to operating a highly profitable sensor business. against this background we have 
already acquired two companies that complement our vision activities exceptionally well 
and expand our technological competence. this will enable us to grow not only organically 
but also inorganically and significantly improve our revenue volume and the margin situ-
ation for the entire augusta group through the expected synergies over the short and 
medium term. 

from the current perspective, important decisions have already been made in the first half 
of 2011, both organically and strategically. We are very confident of reaching our sales and 
profit forecast in 2011.
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assets in eur thousand 12/31/2010 06/30/2011

noncurrent assets
intangible assets, net 15,796 25,145
goodwill, net 57,539 71,781
property, plant and equipment, net 13,725 14,530
noncurrent financial assets, net 351 357
deferred tax assets 1,146 2,119
other noncurrent assets 1,541 1,541
total noncurrent assets 90,098 115,473

current assets
inventories 25,821 34,040
trade accounts receivables, net 14,391 19,595
receivables from related parties 192 56
current financial assets 93 63
noncurrent financial assets held for sale 0 0
tax accounts receivables 998 1,650
prepais expenses and other current assets 1,792 2,653
cash and cash equinvalents 34,748 27,489
total current assets 78,035 85,547

total assets 168,133 201,021
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eQuitY and liaBilities in eur thousand 12/31/2010 06/30/2011

shareholders‘ equity
share capital 8,436 8,509
capital reserves 55,843 56,664
earnings reserves 34,000 34,000
currency translation 3,267 2,354
revaluation reserves -346 -190
retained earnings 18,153 20,955
treasury shares -13,166 -13,166
minority interest 359 398
total shareholders‘ equity 106,546 109,525

noncurrent liabilities
long-term loans, excluding current portion 11,631 29,498
noncurrent post-employment benefit obligation 1,509 1,532
other noncurrent provisions 286 286
deferred tax liabilities 5,956 6,933
other noncurrent liabilities 7,717 5,056
total noncurrent liabilities 27,099 43,305

current liabilities
trade account payables 8,763 11,867
short-term loans and current portion of long-term loans 12,811 18,177
other current financial liabilities 381 178
liabilities held for sale 0 0
income tax provisions and liabilities 2,700 3,771
other current provisions 4,413 5,464
other current liabilities 5,420 8,732
total current liabilities 34,488 48,190

total equity and liabilities 168,133 201,021
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consolidated statement of comprehensive 
income

   Q2 2010 Q2 2011 hY 2010 hY 2011

in eur thousand 04/01-06/30/2010 04/01-06/30/2011 01/01-06/30/2010 01/01-06/30/2011

sales revenues
products 32,002 39,089 58,922 79,421
services 17 424 35 470

32,019 39,513 58,957 79,891

cost of goods sold
products -18,439 -22,917 -33,566 -46,281
services 0 0 0 0

-18,439 -22,917 -33,566 -46,281
gross profit 13,580 16,597 25,391 33,610

selling & marketing expenses -3,822 -5,379 -7,257 -9,841
research & development expenses -1,475 -2,424 -3,056 -4,983
general & administrative expenses -4,538 -3,567 -7,223 -7,526
other income/expense 554 -203 224 -742
profit from operations 4,298 5,023 8,078 10,518

net interest income/expense -308 -197 -655 -515
foreign currency exchange gains/losses 692 -400 962 -972
depreciation on financial assets 0 0 0 0
other financial assets 0 -1 0 -1
net financial result 384 -598 306 -1,488
profit before tax 4,682 4,426 8,384 9,030

income tax expenses -1,442 -1,322 -2,677 -2,707

income from continued operations 3,241 3,104 5,707 6,323

result from discontinued operations  
after tax -9 0 -550 0
consolidated profit for the period 3,232 3,104 5,157 6,323
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   Q2 2010 Q2 2011 hY 2010 hY 2011

in eur thousand 04/01-06/30/2010 04/01-06/30/2011 01/01-06/30/2010 01/01-06/30/2011

profit/loss attributable to minority interest -4 -77 -33 -104

consolidated profit after minority interest 3,227 3,027 5,125 6,219

currency adjustments 1,639 19 3,703 -912

changes in derivate investments 71 55 57 217

taxes on other total revenue -20 -16 -16 -61

additions third party share (after currency adjustment) 4 77 33 104
other total revenue net of tax 1,694 135 3,777 -652

total revenue 4,921 3,162 8,902 5,566

earnings per share (diluted and undiluted) in eur 0.43 0.40 0.75 0.82

Weighted average shares outstanding in thousand 7,592 7,606 7,592 7,599
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in eur thousand 06/30/2010 06/30/2011

cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 20,986 34,763

consolidated profit for the period 5,157 6,323
depreciation and amortization 1,513 1,342
other non-cash expenses 836 300

increase (-)/decrease (+) in inventories -5,333 -3,373
increase (-)/decrease (+) in trade receivables -3,549 -1,287
increase (+)/decrease (-) in trade payables 2,044 777

increase (-)/decrease (+) in deferred tax assets and liabilities 166 -559
increase (+)/decrease (-) in provisions 1,395 904
increase (-)/decrease (+) in other noncurrent and current assets -220 -111
increase (+)/decrease (-) in other noncurrent and current liabilities 1,411 388
net cash flow from operating activities 3,420 4,704

payments to acquire intangible assets -847 -326
payments to acquire property, plant, and equipment -508 -1,149
payments to acquire noncurrent financial assets -15 -6

proceeds from sale of intangible assets 0 0
proceeds from sale of property, plant, and equipment 0 0
proceeds from sale of noncurrent financial assets 0 0
short-term disposition in restricted cash 0 0
proceeds from dlog sale 12,532 0
payments from acquisition of subsidiaries, net of purchased cash 0 -30,187
net cash flow from investing activities 11,162 -31,668

free cash flow 14,582 -26,964

change in short-term debt -72 4,403
change in long-term debt -2,599 17,867
proceeds from (+)/payments to (-) shareholders 0 593
dividend payments to shareholders -2,324 -3,481
cash flow from financing activities -4,995 19,382

cash flow 9,587 -7,582

effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 419 369
cash and cash equivalents at end of period 30,992 27,552

composition of financial resource 30,992 27,552
cash and cash equivalents 30,977 27,489
less restricted cash 0 0
money market funds 15 63

additional discolusres relating to cash flow
income taxes paid 2,536 2,288
income taxes received 241 171
interest paid 672 691
interest received 40 55
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in eur thousand 06/30/2010 06/30/2011

acquisition of subsidiaries
goodwill 0 16,065
intangible assets 0 17,676
tangible assets 0 245
financial assets 0 0
deferred tax assets 0 742
inventories 0 4,846
trade accounts receivables 0 3,919
other assets 0 1,189
cash and cash equivalents 0 4,748
deferred tax liabilities 0 -3,270
trade account payables 0 -2,328
financial liabilities 0 -11
provisions 0 -147
provisions and liabilities from taxes 0 -683
other liabilities 0 -190
minority interest 0 0

purchase price paid 0 42,800
thereof expected purchase price instalments 0 -7,866
acquired cash and cash equivalents 0 -4,748
purchase price paid, net of purchased cash 0 30,187

sale of subsidiaries
goodwill 8,880 0
intangible assets 1,730 0
tangible assets 356 0
financial assets 4 0
deferred tax assets 0 0
other noncurrent assets 239 0
inventories 2,117 0
trade account receivables 1,958 0
short-term financial assets 0 0
other noncurrent assets 167 0
cash and cash equivalents 48 0
deferred tax liabilities -397 0
provisions for pension and liabilities 0 0
other noncurrent liabilities 0 0
trade account payables -1.516 0
financial liabilities 0 0
provisions -303 0
provisions and liabilities from taxes 0 0
other liabilities -317 0
minority interest 0 0
value adjustments from previous year 0 0
consolidation entries 6 0
loss on sale (before additional expenses for sale) -122 0

purchase price received 12,850 0
disposal of cash and cash equivalents -48 0
additional costs for sale -270 0
inflow of funds from company sale, net of disposed cash 12,532 0
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                                                                                       suBscriBed capital

 
 
in eur thousand

numer of 
shares amount

capital 
reserves

retained 
earnings

translation 
reserve

status as of January 1, 2010  8,435,514  8,436  55,679 30,000 701
dividend
appropriation to reserves  
total income 173 3,704
status as of June 30, 2010  8,435,514  8,436 55,852  30,000 4,405

status as of January 1, 2011  8,435,514  8,436  55,843 34,000 3,267
share options 73 521
dividend
appropriation to reserves
total income 300 -912
status as of June 30, 2011  8,435,514 8,509 56,664 34,000 2,355
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                     revaluation reserves  

currencY

 
 

cash floW hedges
net retained loss/

gain treasurY shares minoritY interest total eQuitY

-548 14,041 -13,166 227 95,370
-2,278 -46 -2,324

0
 41 5,125 33 9,076
  -507 16,888 -13,166 214 102,122

  -346 18,153 -13,166 359 106,546
594

-3,416 -65 -3,481
0

156 6,218 104 5,866
  0 -190 20,955 -13,166 398 109,525
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explanatory notes to the 6-month report

1. accounting principles

the 6-month report of augusta technologie ag of June 30, 2011 was drawn up in accor-
dance with the consolidated financial statements of december 31, 2010 and in compliance 
with the international financial reporting standards (ifrs). the same accounting, valuation 
and calculation methods have been used in this interim financial statement as in the consoli-
dated financial statement of december 31, 2010. 

the financial statements contained in the report (of June 30, 2011, and december 31, 2010), 
the income statement (for the first six months of 2011 and 2010 respectively), the cash flow 
statement (for the first six months of 2011 and 2010 respectively), as well as the change in 
equity capital statement (for the first six months of 2011 and 2010 respectively) have been 
drawn up by the management Board of augusta technologie ag and have not been confir-
med by an auditor. 

2. consolidated companies

on January 1, 2011 augusta technologie ag acquired all shares in vds vosskühler gmbh 
and certain assets and liabilities of Jürgen vosskühler ccd-Kamera-technik, both with their 
registered offices in osnabrück, through its subsidiary allied vision technologies gmbh. 
vds vosskühler gmbh, founded in 1985, has around 20 employees. vds sells infrared, X-ray 
and digital cameras for specialized applications, focusing on oem customers in industrial 
automation, medical technology, security and traffic automation. vds‘s operations will be 
integrated into the augusta subsidiary allied vision technologies, part of the vision seg-
ment. there are plans to merge the companies retroactively to January 2011.

half of the eur 11 million purchase price for this acquisition was obtained by the augusta 
group from equity and the other half from external financing. 

intangible assets from the initial consolidation were recognized in the amount of eur 6.5 
million for technology and the company‘s customer base and allocated accordingly in the 
purchase price allocation. after deducting accruing deferred tax liabilities of eur 1.6 million, 
goodwill is valued at eur 3.8 million, eur 0.8 million of which is tax deductible. the techno-
logy and customer base assets are being amortized over a period of eight years.
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vds generated eur 6.6 million in external sales revenues and eur 1.7 million in earnings in 
the previous year. 

in 2011, the augusta group acquired the following assets and liabilities in the full buyout 
of vds (figures in eur thousand):

vds vossKühler gmBh 01/01/2011

assets

noncurrent assets
- goodwill 3,799
- intangible assets 6,482
- property, plant, and equipment 85
- financial assets 0

current assets
- inventories 1,896
- trade account receivables 288
- other assets 77
- cash and cash equivalents 600
total assets 5,018

liaBilities

noncurrent provisions
- pensions commitments 0
- deferred tax liabilities 1,602

current liabilities
- trade account payables 86
- liabilities to banks 0
- provisions for taxes 204
- provisions 147
- other current liabilities 190
total liaBilities 2,229
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furthermore, augusta technologie ag acquired 100 percent of shares in lmi technologies 
inc. based in vancouver, canada as of may 1, 2011. lmi technologies inc., founded in 1998, 
has around 75 employees. lmi technologies is an innovative supplier of optical 3d sensor 
solutions and ranks among the world’s leading suppliers of 3d laser triangulation (optical 
3d measurement). at the same time lmi focuses on a variety of vertical industrial markets 
such as, for example, the wood processing industry, glass inspection, tire manufacture and 
automotive industry as well as economic sectors outside the conventional segments, such 
as road construction and agriculture. lmi enjoys long-term relationships with major oem 
customers in all of these industries and has established a good market position. 

lmi’s operations are being incorporated into augusta technologie ag and allocated to 
the vision segment.  

the amount posted by the group for the acquisition was usd 46.5 million. that includes a 
purchase price of around usd 40 million, plus a further usd 6.5 million in cash components 
(repayment of working capital, cash, posted tax refunds etc.). as of may 1, 2011, a first tran-
che of almost usd 30 million came from external financing. furthermore, the purchase price 
includes a long-term earn-out clause for 2011 and 2012, which is linked to the company’s 
forecasted gross profit and eBitda. on the basis of the plan data, a relevant liability has been 
posted based on the company’s business plan. should the actual data differ from the plan 
data, the purchase price may increase or drop.

intangible assets from the initial consolidation were recognized in the amount of eur 11.2 
million for technology, the brand and the company‘s customer base and allocated accor-
dingly in the purchase price allocation. after deducting the deferred tax liabilities of eur 
1.6 million accruing on that amount, there is a remaining goodwill of eur 10.7 million. the 
technology and customer base are amortized over a period of eight years, the brand over 
10 years.

lmi generated usd 17.4 million in sales revenues and usd 3.6 million in earnings before 
taxes in the previous year. 

as of may 1, 2011, the augusta group acquired the following assets and liabilities in the 
full buyout of lmi (figures in eur thousand):
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lmi technologies inc. 05/01/2011

assets

noncurrent assets
- goodwill 12,266
- intangible assets 11,194
- property, plant, and equipment 160
- deferred tax assets 742

current assets
- inventories 2,950
- trade account receivables 3,630
- other assets 1,112
- cash and cash equivalents 4,148
total assets 36,202

liaBilities

noncurrent provisions
- deferred tax liabilities 1,670

current liabilities
- trade account payables 2,242
- provisions for taxes 479
- other current liabilities 11
total liaBilities 4,402

under consideration of pro-forma information based on the assumption that the companies 
that were acquired or sold during this year should already have been taken into consideration 
at the beginning of the 2011 financial year, the business activity of the augusta group as of 
June 30, 2011 would have been as follows:

in eur thousand 06/30/2011

pro-forma sales revenues 86,423
pro-forma consolidated net profit for the period 9,948
average number of shares in thousand 7,599
pro-forma consolidated net profit for the period per no-par share 1.31

 
3. p+s technik gmbh

the technology purchased in the context of the acquisition of p+s technik gmbh needs more 
extensive adjustment than originally assumed. this realization emerged later in the form of mis-
calculations in the development of digital film cameras and digital magazines and the shelving 
of the planned service business model of a scan factory. it will have implications for the business 
plan assumed at the time of the acquisition. sales growth and operational profitability are not 
rising as assumed at the time of the acquisition.
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earn-out payments from the call option will thus also be lower in 2016. assets and other 
liabilities have been adjusted accordingly without any effect on net income in accordance 
with ifrs 3. 

the revaluation of p+s technik gmbh resulted initially in the reduction of goodwill in the 
amount of eur 1,129,000 and subsequently in an adjustment of hidden reserves for techno-
logy, customer base and brand to the tune of eur 7,304,000. the adjustment in the amount 
of undisclosed hidden reserves has resulted in a reduction in deferred tax liabilities of eur 
2,027,000.    

4. segment reporting

augusta technologie ag divides its business activities into the segments sensors and 
vision. the sensors segment includes the two product lines sensors & microsystems tech-
nology and mobile measuring systems. the acquired companies, vds vosskühler gmbh and 
lmi technologies inc., have been allocated to the vision segment.

in eur thousand

as of June 30, 2010 sensors vision others dco
re- 

conciliation total
external sales 48,054 31,837 - - - 79,891
internal sales 219 49 - - -269 0
gross margin 34.9% 52.6% - - - 42.1%
depreciation -826 -2,159 -24 - - -3,009
eBit 5,854 7,195 -2,544 - 13 10,518
financial result -644 -457 326 - -713 -1,488
result before dco 4,477 6,055 -3,509 - -700 6,323
result dco - - - - - 0
result after dco 4,477 6,055 -3,509 - -700 6,323
assets 73,424 104,406 69,547 - -14,577 201,021
liabilities 33,792 31,163 41,096 - -14,577 91,495
goodwill 27,905 43,876 - - - 71,781

in eur thousand

as of June 30, 2011 sensors vision others dco
re- 

conciliation total
external sales 37,830 21,127 - - - 58,957
internal sales 136 12 - - -148 0
gross margin 35.7% 56.5% - - - 43.1%
depreciation -856 -629 -26 - - -1,512
eBit 3,899 6,342 -2,077 - -86 8,078
financial result 117 -254 942 - -499 306
result before dco 3,462 5,336 -2,506 - -585 5,707
result dco - 6,682 -3,997 -3,235 - -550
result after dco 3,462 12,018 -6,504 -3,235 -585 5,157
assets 68,283 53,468 40,139 - -12,736 149,155
liabilities 30,475 15,124 14,085 - -12,651 47,032
goodwill 28,419 28,724 - - - 57,144
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5. earnings per share

augusta technologie ag earnings per share is calculated from the 8,509,114 shares issued, 
less treasury shares held by augusta technologie ag, based on the weighted average for the 
period under review. on June 30, 2011, augusta technologie ag held a total of 843,551 trea-
sury shares. in the first six months of 2011, an average of 7,599,034 shares was in circulation. 

6. statements of directors‘ dealings as of June 30, 2011

in the first six months of 2011, the following notifiable transactions in securities were conducted 
by company officers.

managing Board date numBer nature share price 

in eur

amnon f. harman 06/02/2011 6,500 exercise of options against cash 
settlement 

18.5543

Berth hausmann 06/02/2011 5,500 exercise of options against cash 
settlement

18.5543 

amnon f. harman 06/07/2011 6,000 purchase of shares through  
exercise of options

8.08

Berth hausmann 06/08/2011 7,000 purchase of shares through  
exercise of options

8.08

on June 30, 2011, the following tranches were issued to managing Board members, managing 
directors, and executives of the augusta group from the 2008 stock options program:

1. tranche: 115,300 subscription rights at an exercise price of eur 14.63 in 2008
2. tranche: 161,000 subscription rights at an exercise price of eur 8.08 in 2009  
3. tranche: 230,400 subscription rights at an exercise price of eur 11.23 in 2010
4. tranche: 133,900 subscription rights at an exercise price of eur 19.45 in 2011

the total number of stock options issued is roughly equivalent to 75.8 percent of the approved 
program of 843,551 stock options altogether. the options issued from the first tranche and half 
of the options from the second tranche could no longer be exercised due to non-fulfillment of 
the exercise conditions (6 percent eBitda increase excluding acquisition effect), and thus have 
expired. the other half of the stock options from the second tranche could not be exercised until 
after the 2011 annual general meeting. in total, 75,600 options, of which 73,600 subscription 
rights (97.35 percent) had been exercised. the next conversion period is after the publication of 
the quarterly report for the 3rd quarter of 2011. 
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numBer of 

shares

06/30/2011

numBer of 

shares

12/31/2010

numBer of share 

options

06/30/2011

numBer of share 

options

12/31/2010

managing Board

amnon f. harman 21,500 15,500 35,000 47,500
Berth hausmann 15,250 8,250 35,000 47,500
arno pätzold 3,000 3,000 30,000 30,000
supervisorY Board

adi seffer - - - -
dr. hans liebler - - - -
dr. rainer marquart - - - -
total 39,750 26,750 100,000 125,000

 
7. treasury shares

on June 30, 2011 augusta technologie ag held a total of 843,551 shares in the company. 
the shares represented eur 843,551.00 of authorized capital, in which the total authorized 
capital was divided among 8,435,514 shares each with a nominal value of eur 1.00. 

numBer of shares

06/30/2011

numBer of shares

12/31/2010

in % of share capital

06/30/2011

treasury shares 843,551 843,551 9.9%

8. decision-making bodies of augusta technologie ag

the managing Board consists of amnon f. harman, ceo, Berth hausmann, cfo, and arno 
pätzold cdo.  
 
responsibility statement

pursuant to section 37y of the german securities trading act (Wphg) in conjunction with 
section 37w (2) no. 3 of the german securities trading act (Wphg).

to the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles 
for interim financial reporting, the interim consolidated financial statements give a true and 
fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position, and profit or loss of the group, and the 
interim management report of the group includes a fair review of the development and per-
formance of the business and the position of the group, together with a description of the 
principal opportunities and risks associated with the expected development of the group 
for the remaining months of the financial year.
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risk report

according to the annual financial statements for 2010, no significant changes from which new 
risks for the group could be derived have occurred. reference is therefore made to the 2010 
annual report for more details on the risk profile of augusta technologie ag. it presents 
potential risks in detail.

legal notice

this report contains forecasts that are based on the opinions of the managing Board of augu-
sta technologie ag and that reflect its current views and assumptions. these forecasts are 
subject to risks and uncertainties. the actual performance and results of augusta technologie 
ag may turn out differently due to various factors that cannot be foreseen at present. these 
include changes in the general economic and commercial situation, changes in interest rates 
and exchange rates, non-achievement of efficiency and cost reduction targets, and non-accep-
tance of newly launched products. We are convinced that our expectations are realistic under 
the current circumstances. if, however, unforeseen risks should occur, augusta technologie 
ag cannot guarantee that the expressed projections will be fulfilled. 

financial calendar 2011

publication of the 3-month report 2011 may 5, 2011
publication of the 6-month report 2011  august 4, 2011
publication of the 9-month report 2011 november 3, 2011
analysts‘ conference at the equity forum, frankfurt                november 21-23, 2011
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augusta technologie ag
stefanie Zimmermann / investor relations
Willy-Brandt-platz 3
81829 münchen - germany
fon: +49 (0)89 - 4357155 - 19
fax: +49 (0)89 - 4357155 - 59
email: investor-relations@augusta-ag.com
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